

Case No. S156986

SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Gil N. Mileikowsky, M.D.,

Petitioner/Appellant

v.

**West Hills Hospital Medical Center and Medical Staff of West Hills
Medical Center, Medical Staff of West Hills Hospital Medical Center,
Hospital Corporation of America a/k/a HCA, Inc., John D. Harwell, and
James R. Lahana,**

Respondents/Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. B186238

**PETITIONER/APPELLANT DR. MILEIKOWSKY'S RESPONSE TO
AMICUS BRIEFS**

Charles M. Kagay – SBN 73377
SPIEGEL LIAO & KAGAY, LLP
388 Market Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 956-5959
cmk@slksf.com

Paul Hittelman – SBN 33449
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL M.
HITTELMAN
11999 San Vicente Blvd. Suite 350
Los Angeles, CA, 90049
Telephone: (310) 471-7600
pmhpc@earthlink.net

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.	1
II.	THE WEST HILLS <i>AMICI</i> IDENTIFY NO VALID LEGAL GROUNDS FOR ALLOWING HEARING OFFICERS TO TERMINATE PEER REVIEW HEARINGS.	4
	A. The Statute Does Not Permit Hearing Officers to Make Dispositive Decisions.	4
	B. The Hospital’s Governing Body Is Not a Substitute for a Hearing Panel Whose Power Has Been Usurped by the Hearing Officer.	13
III.	THE WEST HILLS <i>AMICI</i> IDENTIFY NO VALID POLICY GROUNDS FOR ALLOWING HEARING OFFICERS TO TERMINATE PEER REVIEW HEARINGS.	26
	A. This Court Should Not Allow Hearing Officers to Terminate Peer Review Proceedings to Alleviate “Burden” on Physician Panel Members.	26
	B. The Question of Whether to Terminate a Peer Review Proceeding Is Neither within the Hearing Officer’s Expertise nor Beyond the Panel’s Expertise.	28
	C. Transferring the Hearing Panel’s Powers to the Hearing Officer Would Not Protect the Public.	35
	D. Transferring the Hearing Panel’s Powers to the Hearing Officer Would Not Make the Proceedings Fairer.	37
	E. Kaiser’s Choice of Procedures Does Not Dictate Transfer of the Hearing Panel’s Powers to the Hearing Officer.	41

IV. CONCLUSION..... 42

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	37
<i>Automotive Management Group, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1002.....	32
<i>Bartosh v. Board of Osteopathic Examiners of State</i> (1947) 82 Cal.App.2d 486.....	10
<i>Bonner v. Sisters of Providence Corp.</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 437.....	17
<i>Duarte & Witting, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 626.	36
<i>Goodstein v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (1998) 66 Cal. App. 4th 1257.....	18
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels/Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123.	16, 17
<i>Mateo-Woodburn v. Fresno Community Hospital & Medical Center</i> (1990) 221 Cal. App. 3d 1169.	18
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hospital Medical Center</i> (2007) 64 Cal.Rptr.3d 888, review granted Dec. 12, 2007.	24
<i>Nelson v. Department of Corrections</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 331	10
<i>Oliphant v. Home Builders</i> (1917) 34 Cal.App. 720.....	15
<i>Oskooi v. Fountain Valley Regional Hospital and Medical Center</i> , 42 Cal.App.4th 233 (1996).	29

<i>Rhee v. El Camino Hospital Dist.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477. . .	11
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434. . . .	39, 40
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137.	37
<i>Tahoe Vista Concerned Citizens v. County of Placer</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 577.	16
<i>Webman v. Little Company of Mary Hospital</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 592 (1995).	29, 31
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 474.	40

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 11101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Business and Professions Code section 809.3(a).	24
Business and Professions Code § 809 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Business and Professions Code § 809.05.	12, 14, 27
Business and Professions Code § 809.05(a).	15
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(a).	12, 19
Business and Professions Code § 809.2(b).	8, 10
Business and Professions Code § 809.4(a)(1).	6, 20, 33
Business and Professions Code § 809.5(a).	17, 36
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(2).	11

Corporations Code § 300(a). 15

Miscellaneous

Gelhorn on Administrative Law at p. 739. 10
